
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: Tuesday 2 July 2019

TIME: 6.00 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor White (Chairman)
Councillor Bray (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Alexander
Councillor Cawthron
Councillor Codling

Councillor Fowler
Councillor Harris
Councillor McWilliams
Councillor Placey

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Katie Sullivan on 01255686585.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY 21 JUNE 2019

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 24)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee, 
held on 11 June 2019.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 37 

Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee.

5 A.1 - Planning Application - 18/01888/FUL - Mulleys Farm, Bentley Road, Little 
Bromley, Manningtree, CO11 2PL (Pages 25 - 38)

Change of use of agricultural and storage buildings to mixed open use (B1, B2 and B8) 
and the erection of an extension following the removal of a lean-to structure.

6 A.2  - Planning Application - 18/01800/DETAIL - Oakwood Park, Land to the East of 
Thorpe Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 4TL (Pages 39 - 66)

Approval of reserved matters (relating to appearance, access, landscaping, layout and 
scale) for 250 dwellings pursuant to Condition 1 of planning permission 12/01262/OUT 
(as varied by planning permission 15/01781/OUT).

7 A.3 - Planning Application - 18/02012/FUL - Land adjacent to 8 The Crescent, 
Frinton-on-Sea, CO13 9AP (Pages 67 - 80)

Proposed dwelling.



Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee is to be held in the Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 30 July 2019.

Information for Visitors
PUBLIC ATTENDANCE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS

Welcome to this evening’s meeting of Tendring District Council’s Planning Committee. This 
is an open meeting which members of the public can attend to see Councillors debating 
and transacting the business of the Council. However, please be aware that, unless you 
have registered to speak under the Public Speaking Scheme, members of the public are 
not entitled to make any comment or take part in the meeting. You are also asked to 
behave in a respectful manner at all times during these meetings. 

Members of the public do have the right to film or record Committee meetings subject to the 
provisions set out below:-

Rights of members of the public to film and record meetings 

Under The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any person is 
permitted to film or record any meeting of the Council, a Committee, Sub-Committee or the 
Cabinet, unless the public have be
[...]
privacy, noise or smell nuisance, impact on trees, listed buildings or 
highway safety.

Matters such as the following are not relevant planning matters, namely the effect of the 
development on property value(s), loss of view, personality or motive of the applicant, covenants, 
private rights or easements and boundary or access disputes.

Please be courteous and do not make personal remarks.  You may wish to come to the meeting 
with a written statement of exactly what you want to say or read out, having checked beforehand 
that it will not overrun the 3 minutes allowed.



WHO DO I CONTACT FOR MORE INFORMATION? 

The Council’s website will help you and you can also contact the relevant planning Case Officer for 
the matter.  The name of the Officer is on the acknowledgement of the application or in the 
correspondence we have sent you.

Tendring District Council, Planning Services, Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley, 
CLACTON-ON-SEA, Essex CO16 9AJ Tel: 01255 686161 Fax: 01255 686417 
Email: planningservices@tendringdc.gov.uk Web: www.tendringdc.gov.uk

It always helps to save time if you can quote the planning application reference number.

Monitoring Officer
Tendring District Council
in consultation with Head of Planning and
Chairman of the Planning Committee
(Council Procedure Rule 38)
May 2017



Planning Committee 11 June 2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE,
HELD ON TUESDAY, 11TH JUNE, 2019 AT 6.00 PM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY, 
CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors White (Chairman), Bray (Vice-Chairman), Alexander, 
Cawthron, Codling, Fowler, Harris, McWilliams and Placey

Also Present: Councillors Broderick (except items 11 and 12), Chapman (except 
items 11 and 12), Land (except items 9 - 12), Scott (except items 11 
and 12), Wiggins (except items 11 and 12) and Winfield (except 
items 11 and 12)

In Attendance: Cath Bicknell (Head of Planning), Lisa Hastings (Head of 
Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer), Graham 
Nourse (Planning Manager), Ian Ford (Committee Services Manager 
& Deputy Monitoring Officer), Charlotte Parker (Solicitor (Property, 
Planning and Governance)), Alison Newland (Planning Team 
Leader) and Michael Pingram (Planning Officer)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no apologies for absence submitted or substitute members appointed on 
this occasion.

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on 9 April 2019, were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee declared that they had been lobbied on various planning 
applications by letter and/or email. With one exception, Members had not read any of 
those communications and, in most cases, had forwarded them on to either the 
Planning Officers or the Council’s Solicitor.

Members confirmed that they were not pre-determined on any of the planning 
applications now before them for decision.

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were none on this occasion.

5. A.1 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/02118/FUL - CROWN BUSINESS CENTRE, 
OLD IPSWICH ROAD, ARDLEIGH, CO7 7QR 

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Committee as it 
represented a departure from the Tendring District Local Plan 2007 and the Tendring 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 11 June 2019

District Local Plan 2013 – 2033 and Beyond Publication Draft as the application site was 
located outside any Settlement Development Boundary.

Members were reminded that the principle of B1 and B8 commercial development on 
this site had been established by the granting of application 17/02204/FUL at the 
meeting of the Committee held in July 2018 which had given permission for the erection 
of 79 small B1 and B8 commercial units and five commercial office blocks with B1 use 
with associated car parking and landscaping.

The Committee had bef
[...]
here relevant): 

 Affordable Housing Provision: 3 units to be gifted to the Council and 8 units to be 
transferred to a Registered Provider; to be prioritised for households with an 
Alresford connection first, then households from neighbouring parishes and then 
the whole District;

 Education – Early Years and Childcare £131,170; Primary Education £385,081; 
Secondary Education £389,995 and Secondary School Transport £59,787;

Page 7



Planning Committee 11 June 2019

 Healthcare – Financial contribution of £27,800 towards improvement of services 
at Colne Medical Centre, including the Alresford Branch Surgery;

 Public Open Space and Equipped Play Areas – to be transferred to the Council 
and laid out before transfer, with a financial contribution towards future 
maintenance; and a

 Financial Contribution of £10,273.20 (£122.30 per dwelling) towards RAMS. 

(2) the conditions and informatives previously approved by the Committee, at its 
meeting held on 18 September 2018.

7. A.3 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/00144/DETAIL - MICHAELSTOWE FARM, 
DOVERCOURT, CO12 4TF 

It was reported that this application was before the Committee as at the time that the 
outline application had been approved a request had been made by Members for the 
reserved matters application to brought to the Committee for its determination.

The Committee was aware that Unilateral Undertakings had already been completed to 
secure a financial contribution towards RAMS of £122.30 per dwelling and a payment 
towards enhancements to the Ramsey War Memorial Play Area.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(AN) in respect of the application.

An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting
[...]
the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(AN) in respect of the application.

An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of 
amendments to the Officer report.

Chris Pitak, a local resident, spoke against the application.

Councillor Winfield, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

James Thomas, the agent acting on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Bray seconded by 
Councillor Alexander and RESOLVED that, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of 
approval, the Head of Planning (or equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to refuse 
planning permission for the development due to the following reason:-

Contrary to Policy HG14 (i) development would not be appropriate in its setting and 
would create a cramped appearance.

10. A.6 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/00179/FUL - FOLKARDS LANE, 
BRIGHTLINGSEA, CO7 0SJ 

The Committee was aware that Unilateral Undertakings had already been completed to 
secure a financial contribution towards RAMS of £122.30 for the one dwelling proposed 

Page 15



Planning Committee 11 June 2019

and a payment towards the provision of new play equipment at the nearest play area at 
Bayard’s Recreation Ground, Regents Road, Brightlingsea.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Manager (GN) 
in respect of the application.

An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of:

(1) a
[...]
dscaping, layout and scale) for 250 dwellings following grant of outline planning 
permission 12/01262/OUT, later varied by outline planning permission 15/01781/OUT.

1.4 From a highway and transportation perspective the impact of the proposal is now deemed 
acceptable to the Highway Authority subject to the imposition of conditions. The development 
would be laid out in a manner that adheres to the parking standards in terms of quantum and 
pays regard to the need to plan for sustainable access for all; with a network of footpath and 
cycleways connecting this scheme to future surrounding developments, as well as to 
services and community facilities. 

1.5 It is considered that the scale, layout, density, height and massing of the proposed dwellings 
and overall elevation designs would be in broad harmony with the character and appearance 
of the surrounding area. Furthermore, the proposal would provide for acceptable living 
conditions for future residents, and as such their amenities would not be harmed. In addition, 
following amendments to the scheme, it is considered that the landscaping of the site would 
be appropriate and with regard to ecology, mitigation measures to enable increasing the 
relevant Europeans sites’ resilience to recreational pressure would be in line with the 
aspirations of the emerging RAMS.

Page 40



Recommendation:

That the Head of Planning be authorised to grant planning permission for the development 
subject to:- 

Within 6 (six) months of the date of the Committee’s resolution to approve, the 
completion of a legal agreement under the provisions of section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 dealing with the following matter: 

 Financial Contribution of £122.30 per new dwelling towards RAMS.

Subject to the conditions stated in section 8.2.

2. Planning Policy

National Policy

National Planning Policy Framework 2019 (NPPF)

2.1 The NPPF sets out the Government’s planning policies and how these are expected to be 

[...]
g area. Furthermore, the proposal would provide for 
acceptable living conditions for existing and future residents, and as such their amenities 
would not be harmed. In addition, following amendments to the scheme, it is considered 
that the landscaping of the site would be appropriate and with regard to ecology, mitigation 
measures to enable increasing the relevant Europeans sites’ resilience to recreational 
pressure would be in line with the aspirations of the emerging RAMS.

8. Recommendation

8.1 The Planning Committee is recommended to grant reserved matters approval subject to the 
following conditions and informatives and the prior completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement with the agreed Heads of Terms, as set out in the table below:

CATEGORY TERMS
Financial contribution towards 
RAMS. 

£122.30 per new dwelling

8.2 Conditions and Reasons

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans and documents: 

Drawing numbers:

1232/AL/702 F

6054/1001 B 

OPC/101 REV C  

PH-144-002 REV C; 003 REV B; 004 REV B; 005 REV B; 006 REV B; 007 REV B; 010 
REV B; 011 REV B; 012 REV B; 013 REV B; 014 REV B; 015 REV C; 017 REV B; 018 
REV B; 019 REV B; 020 REV B; 021 REV B; 022 REV B; 023 REV B; 025 REV B; 027 REV 
A; 028 REV B; 029 REV B; 031 REV B; 031 REV B (Alternative External); 032 REV B; 033 
REV B; 034 REV C; 035 REV A; 040 REV A; 041 REV A; 050 REV B; 051 REV B; 052 
REV B; 053 REV B; 054 REV B; 055 REV B; 056 REV B; 057 REV A; 058 REV A and 059 
REV A.  

JBA 18/263-SK01 REV B

JBA 18/263-01 REV B; 02 REV B; 03 REV B; 04 REV B; 05 REV B; 06 REV B; 07 REV B; 
08 REV B and 09 REV B. 

HYBRID 1 – Plan illustrating circular walk

Documents:

Shadow Habitat Regulations Assessment 09/05/2019 ref 3022/HRA/vf
Amenity Space Breakdown dated 15th March 2019
Measured Works Schedule: Detailed Soft Landscape Proposals for Plots JBA 18/263-03-09
Aboricultural Implications Assessment: Addendum October 2018
Utilities Statement October 2018 Version 1.0

Page 61



Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

2. The internal roads and footways shall be delivered in line with the Phasing in Ph-144-050 
Rev B. No individual dwelling shall be occupied until such time as the estate road(s) 
providing means of vehicular and pedestrian access to and from the roundabout in Thorpe 
Road to that dwelling has been provided in accordance with the approved plans.

Reason: To ensure that vehicles using the site access do so in a controlled manner, in the 
interests of highway safety.

3. Prior to the commencement of any above ground works, details of the estate roads and 
footways (including layout, levels, gradients, surfacing and means of surface water 
drainage) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that roads and footways are constructed to an acceptable standard, in 
the interests of highway safety. 

4. No dwelling shall be occupied until such time as its car parking and turning area to serve 
that dwelling and a means of access to Thorpe Road has been provided in accordance with 
the approved plans. The car parking and turning area shall be retained in this form at all 
times and shall not be used for any purpose other than the parking and turning of vehicles 
related to the use of the development thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that on-street parking of vehicles in the adjoining streets does not 
occur, in the interests of highway safety.

5. Prior to occupation details of covered and secure provision for the storage of bicycles for 
each dwelling without a garage shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The approved facilities shall be provided before the dwelling to 
which they relate is occupied and shall thereafter be retained.

Reason: To ensure appropriate cycle parking is provided in the interest of highway safety 
and amenity. 

6. Prior to commencement of any above ground works a scheme for the on-site mitigation of 
the recreational impact of the development on protected Essex Coast European sites shall 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This 
mitigation scheme shall comprise; 

a)    a circular walking route; dog off lead area; dog waste bins; and residents’ information 
leaflets as indicated within the Shadow Habitat Regulations Assessment and plan titled 
Hybrid 1;
b)    full details of the long-term maintenance and management of the green space; 
c)     a program for implementation 

Development shall be undertaken in strict accordance with the approved mitigation scheme 
and program and thereafter managed and retained as approved. Any approved information 
leaflet shall be included within the new residents welcome pack to every dwelling.

Reason: To encourage the future residents to remain on-site for day to day recreation/dog 
walking, so as to minimise pressures upon Hamford Water SPA and Ramsar, Colne 
Estuary SPA and Ramsar, Blackwater Estuary SPA and Ramsar, Dengie SPA and Ramsar, 
and Essex Estuaries SAC, Hamford Water SPA and Ramsar site, pursuant to the emerging 
Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy.

Page 62



8.3 Informatives 

1. All housing developments in Essex which would result in the creation of a new street (more than 
five dwelling units communally served by a single all-purpose access) will be subject to the 
Advance Payments Code, Highways Act, 1980. The Developer will be served with an appropriate 
notice within 6 weeks of building regulations approval being granted and prior to the 
commencement of any development must provide guaranteed deposits which will ensure that the 
new street is constructed in accordance with acceptable specification sufficient to ensure future 
maintenance as a public highway by the ECC.

2. The temporary bus route shall conform to drawing no. Ph-144-059 Rev a (Temporary bus route) 
until such time as the eastern development joins up with Oakwood Park in accordance with the 
bus service obligation from the s106 Agreement.

3. Prior to occupation, the development shall be served by a system of operational street lighting of 
design approved from the Highway Authority along the Primary route, which shall thereafter be 
maintained in good repair.

4. The areas directly adjacent to the carriageway(s) in which the trees are to be planted should not 
be less than 3 metres wide, exclusive of the footway and the trunks of the trees should be no 
nearer than 2 metres to the channel line of the road. The same dimensions should be used in 
situations where the footway is located adjacent to the carriageway.

5. In paved areas, whether or not the planted areas are to be adopted highway, trees should be 
sited no closer than 2 metres to the defined (or undefined) edge of the carriageway. Where the 
adopted highway is to be an independent path, trees should be planted no closer than 1 metre 
from the edge of the highway. In all cases, trees should be provided with root barriers to prevent 
damage to underground services.

6. All work within or affecting the highway is to be laid out and constructed by prior arrangement 
with and to the requirements and specifications of the Highway Authority; all details shall be 
agreed before the commencement of works. 

The applicants should be advised to contact the Development Management Team by email at 
development.management@essexhighways.org or by post to:

SMO1 - Essex Highways 
Colchester Highways Depot, 
653 The Crescent, 
Colchester
CO4 9YQ

The Highway Authority cannot accept any liability for costs associated with a developer's 
improvement. This includes design check safety audits, site supervision, commuted sums for 
maintenance and any potential claims under Part 1 and Part 2 of the Land Compensation Act 
1973. To pr
[...]
ley Road, Little Bromley, Manningtree, CO11 2PL
	6 A.2  - Planning Application - 18/01800/DETAIL - Oakwood Park, Land to the East of Thorpe Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 4TL
	7 A.3 - Planning Application - 18/02012/FUL - Land adjacent to 8 The Crescent, Frinton-on-Sea, CO13 9AP



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 2 July 2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE,
HELD ON TUESDAY, 2ND JULY, 2019 AT 6.00 PM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY, 
CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors White (Chairman), Alexander, Cawthron, Codling, 
Fowler, V Guglielmi, Harris, McWilliams and Placey

Also Present: Councillor Gary Scott, Councillor Nick Turner and Councillor Ann 
Wiggins

In Attendance: Cath Bicknell (Head of Planning), Lisa Hastings (Head of 
Governance and Legal Service & Monitoring Officer), Graham 
Nourse (Planning Manager),  Trevor Faulkner (Planning Team 
Leader (Agency)) and Charlotte Cooper (Committee Services 
Officer)

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Bray, with Councillor V. 
Guglielmi as substitute. 

14. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on 11 June 2019, were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none on this occasion.

16. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were none on this occasion. 

17. A.1 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/01888/FUL - MULLEYS FARM, BENTLEY 
ROAD, LITTLE BROMLEY, MANNINGTREE, CO11 2PL 

This item had been deferred by the Chairman of the Planning Committee (Councillor 
White) prior to the commencement of the meeting pending the likely receipt of a further 
consultation response from the Essex County Council Highways Department.

18. A.2  - PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/01800/DETAIL - OAKWOOD PARK, LAND TO 
THE EAST OF THORPE ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO15 4TL 

It was reported that this application was before the Committee as at the time that the 
outline application had been approved a request had been made by Members for the 
reserved matters application to be brought to the Committee for its determination.



Planning Committee 2 July 2019

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Temporary Planning 
Team Leader (TF) in respect of the application.

Martin Robeson, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Fowler, seconded 
by Councillor Alexanderand RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or equivalent 
authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the development, 
subject to:-

(1) within 6 (six) months of the date of the Committee’s resolution to approve, the 
completion of a legal agreement under the provisions of section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 dealing with the following matter:

 Financial Contribution of £112.30 per new dwelling towards RAMS; and

(2) the following conditions and informatives – 

Conditions and Reasons

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents:

Drawing numbers:

1232/AL/702 F

6054/1001 B

OPC/101 REV C
PH-144-002 REV C; 003 REV B; 004 REV B; 005 REV B; 006 REV B; 007 REV 
B; 010 REV B; 011 REV B; 012 REV B; 013 REV B; 014 REV B; 015 REV C; 
017 REV B; 018 REV B; 019 REV B; 020 REV B; 021 REV B; 022 REV B; 023 
REV B; 025 REV B; 027 REV A; 028 REV B; 029 REV B; 031 REV B; 031 REV 
B (Alternative External); 032 REV B; 033 REV B; 034 REV C; 035 REV A; 040 
REV A; 041 REV A; 050 REV B; 051 REV B; 052 REV B; 053 REV B; 054 REV 
B; 055 REV B; 056 REV B; 057 REV A; 058 REV A and 059 REV A.

JBA 18/263-SK01 REV B
JBA 18/263-01 REV B; 02 REV B; 03 REV B; 04 REV B; 05 REV B; 06 REV B; 
07 REV B; 08 REV B and 09 REV B.

HYBRID 1 – Plan illustrating circular walk

Documents:

Shadow Habitat Regulations Assessment 09/05/2019 ref 3022/HRA/vf



Planning Committee 2 July 2019

Amenity Space Breakdown dated 15th March 2019
Measured Works Schedule: Detailed Soft Landscape Proposals for Plots JBA 
18/263-03-09
Aboricultural Implications Assessment: Addendum October 2018
Utilities Statement October 2018 Version 1.0

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

2. The internal roads and footways shall be delivered in line with the Phasing in Ph-
144-050 Rev B. no individual dwelling shall be occupied until such time as the 
estate road(s) providing means of vehicular and pedestrian access to and from 
the roundabout in Thorpe Road to that dwelling has been provided in 
accordance with approved plans.

Reason: to ensure that vehicles using the site access do so in a controlled 
manner, in the interests of highway safety.

3. Prior to the commencement of any above ground works, details of the estate 
roads and footways (including layout, levels, gradients, surfacing and means of 
surface water drainage) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details.

Reason: to ensure that roads and footways are constructed to an acceptable 
standard, in the interests of highway safety.

4. No dwelling shall be occupied until such time as its car parking and turning area 
to serve that dwelling and a means of access to Thorpe Road has been provided 
in accordance with the approved plans. The car parking and turning area shall 
be retained in this form at all times and shall not be used for any purpose other 
than the parking and turning of vehicles related to the use of the development 
thereafter.

Reason: to ensure that on-street parking of vehicles in the adjoining streets does 
not occur, in the interests of highway safety.

5. Prior to occupation details of covered and secure provision for the storage of 
bicycles for each dwelling without a garage shall have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved facilities shall 
be provided before the dwelling to which they relate is occupied and shall 
thereafter be retained

Reason: to ensure appropriate cycle parking is provided in the interest of 
highway safety and amenity. 

6. Prior to commencement of any above ground works a scheme for the on-site 
mitigation of the recreational impact of the development on protected Essex 
Coast European sites shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. This mitigation scheme shall comprise:



Planning Committee 2 July 2019

a) A circular walking route; dog off lead area; dog waste bins; and residents 
information leaflets as indicated within the Shadow Habitat Regulations 
Assessment and Plan titled Hybrid 1;

b) Full details of the long-term maintenance and management of the green 
space;

c) A programme for implementation

Development shall be undertaken in strict accordance with the approved 
mitigation scheme and program and thereafter managed and retained as 
approved. Any approved information leaflet shall be included within the new 
residents welcome pack to every dwelling.

Reason: To encourage the future residents to remain on-site for day to day 
recreation/dog walking, so as to minimise pressure upon Hamford Water SPA 
and Ramsar, Colne Estuary SPA and Ramsar, Blackwater Estuary SPA and 
Ramsar, Dengie SPA and Ramsar, and Essex Estuaries SAC, Hamford Water 
SPA and Ramsar site, pursuant to the emerging Essex Coast Recreational 
disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy. 

Informatives

1. All housing developments in Essex which would result in the creation of a new 
street (more than five dwelling units communally served by a single all-purpose 
access) will be subject to the Advance Payments Code, Highways Act, 1980. The 
Developer will be served with an appropriate notice within 6 weeks of building 
regulations approval being granted and prior to the commencement of any 
development must provide guaranteed deposits which will ensure that the new 
street is constructed in accordance with acceptable specification sufficient to ensure 
future maintenance as a public highway by the ECC.

2.   The temporary bus route shall conform to drawing no. Ph-144-059 Rev a 
(Temporary bus route) until such time as the eastern development joins up with 
Oakwood Park in accordance with the bus service obligation from the s106 
Agreement. 

3. Prior to occupation, the development shall be served by a system of operational 
street lighting of design approved from the Highway Authority along the Primary 
route, which shall thereafter be maintained in good repair. 

4. The areas directly adjacent to the carriageway(s) in which the trees are to be 
planted should not be less than 3 metres wide, exclusive of the footway and the 
trunks of the trees should be no nearer than 2 metres to the channel line of the 
road. The same dimensions should be used in situations where the footway is 
located adjacent to the carriageway.

5. In paved areas, whether or not the planted areas are to be adopted highway, trees 
should be sited no closer than 2 metres to the defined (or undefined) edge of the 
carriageway. Where the adopted highway is to be an independent path, trees 
should be planted no closer than 1 metre from the edge of the highway. In all cases, 
trees should be provided with root barriers to prevent damage to underground 
services.



Planning Committee 2 July 2019

6. All work within or affecting the highway is to be laid out and constructed by prior 
arrangement with and to the requirements and specifications of the Highway 
Authority; all details shall be agreed before the commencement of works. The 
applicants should be advised to contact the Development Management Team by 
email at development.management@essexhighways.org or by post to:

SMO1 - Essex Highways
Colchester Highways Depot,
653 The Crescent,
Colchester
CO4 9YQ

The Highway Authority cannot accept any liability for costs associated with a 
developer's improvement. This includes design check safety audits, site 
supervision, commuted sums for maintenance and any potential claims under Part 
1 and Part 2 of the Land Compensation Act 1973. To protect the Highway Authority 
against such compensation claims a cash deposit or bond may be required.

7. This application is the subject of a legal agreement and this decision should only be 
read in conjunction with this agreement. The agreement addresses the following 
issues: mitigation against any recreational impact from residential developments in 
accordance with Regulation 63 of the Conservation of Habitat and Species 
Regulations 2017.

19. A.3 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/02012/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO 8 THE 
CRESCENT, FRINTON-ON-SEA, CO13 9AP 

It was reported that this application had been referred to the Committee by Councillor 
Turner, a local Ward Member, as he considered the proposed development to be 
“garden grabbing”, not in keeping, not maintaining a heritage asset and reducing that 
heritage asset by changing its setting in the street.

The Committee was aware that a Section 106 Legal Agreement had already been 
completed to secure a financial contribution towards RAMS of £122.30 for the dwelling 
proposed and a contribution towards the improvement of the pathways at Crescent 
Gardens, Frinton-on-Sea.

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Manager (GN) 
in respect of the application;

Councillor Turner, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application.

Peter Le Grys, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor V. Guglielmi, 
seconded by Councillor Cawthron and RESOLVED that, contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation of approval, the Head of Planning (or equivalent authorised officer) be 



Planning Committee 2 July 2019

authorised to refuse planning permission for the development due to the following 
reason:-

 Design is out of character with the locality and adjoining dwellings

The meeting was declared closed at 7.13 pm 

Chairman


